

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In the Supreme Court  
of the United States

---

**STATE OF OREGON, by and through its  
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES;  
BRUCE GOLDBERG, in his official Capacity as  
Director, OREGON DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN  
SERVICES,**

**Petitioners,**

**v.**

**ASW, Individually and as Guardian Ad Litem for  
MSW and OSW, Minors; SSW; ALC, Individually  
and as Guardian Ad Litem for SRC and JSC,  
Minors; JKC; JSS, Individually and as Guardian  
Ad Litem for BKS, a Minor; SDS; CEW,**

**Respondents.**

---

**Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

**HARDY MYERS**  
Attorney General of Oregon  
**PETER SHEPHERD**  
Deputy Attorney General  
**\*MARY H. WILLIAMS**  
Solicitor General  
400 Justice Building  
Salem, Oregon 97301-4096  
Phone: (503) 378-4402  
Counsel for Petitioners

**\*Counsel of Record**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	iii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
I. The Adoption Assistance and Child Welfare Act of 1980 .....	2
II. Oregon’s administrative reduction in adoption- assistance payments .....	3
III. Litigation in the District Court .....	3
IV. Appeal to the Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals .....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	8
I. In spite of this Court’s efforts in <i>Gonzaga</i> to “resolve any ambiguity” in its opinions, the lower courts still struggle when seeking to determine Congressional intent to create a federal right that an individual can enforce under § 1983, especially in the context of cooperative federal-state benefits programs .....	13

II. This Court should review the Ninth Circuit’s conclusion that the congressional mandate that payments be quantified in a binding adoption-assistance agreement does not reflect the intent to establish an enforcement mechanism that precludes a remedy under § 1983 and that the burden rests with the State to show that Congress intended the alternative remedy to supplant a remedy under § 1983.....	19
III. This Court should review the Ninth Circuit’s construction of federal law, which disregarded a contrary interpretation by the federal agency in charge of enforcing that law. ....	21
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### Cases Cited

<i>31 Foster Children v. Bush</i> , 329 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied sub nom Reggie B. v. Bush</i> , 540 U.S. 984 (2003).....	5, 6, 17
<i>A.S.W. v. State of Oregon</i> , 424 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	1
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	8, 12, 15
<i>Arrington v. Helms</i> , 438 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	17
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997).....	6, 7, 9, 10, 12, 14, 20
<i>Bryson v. Shumway</i> , 308 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005).....	19, 20, 21, 31
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002) .....	i, 4, 5, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17
<i>Long Term Care Pharmacy Alliance v. Ferguson</i> , 362 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Maine v. Thiboutot</i> , 448 U.S. 1 (1980).....	8

<i>Pennhurst State School and Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	9, 11
<i>Rio Grande Community Health Center v. Rullan</i> , 397 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>S.D. v. Hood</i> , 391 F.3d 581 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	18
<i>Sabree v. Houston</i> , 245 F. Supp. 2d 653 (E.D. Pa. 2003).....	16
<i>Sabree v. Richman</i> , 367 F.3d 180 (3rd Cir. 2004) .....	14, 16
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 124 (1944).....	23
<i>Visiting Nurse Ass’n v. Bullen</i> , 93 F.3d 997 (1st Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 519 U.S. 1114 (2000).....	13
<i>Wilder v. Virginia Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990).....	7, 9, 11
<i>Wright v. City of Roanoke Redevelopment and Housing Auth.</i> , 479 U.S. 418 (1987).....	7, 9, 20

**Constitutional and Statutory Provisions**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. §§ 620-628 .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 657 .....	17
42 U.S.C. §§ 670-679a .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 670 .....	2

42 U.S.C. §§ 671-679a .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 671(a) .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 671(a)(1) .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 671(a)(1)-(17) .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 671(a)(12) .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 673 (a)(4) .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 673(3).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 673(a)(1)(A).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 673(a)(3) .....	3, 4
42 U.S.C. § 675(3).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 675(a)(3) .....	21
42 U.S.C. § 1396 .....	15
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10).....	16
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(30)(A).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(8).....	16
42 U.S.C. § 1396c.....	15
42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a)(15) .....	16
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	i, 2

**Administrative Rules**

45 C.F.R. § 205.10(5).....	7
----------------------------	---

**Other Authorities**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b).....	4
